The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 Amending Ordinance 1961.

No. 19, 1961.

An Ordinance to amend the Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947.

Whereas the Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 has been amended by The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 amending Ordinance 1957.

AND WHENEAS by Section 3 of The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 as so amended it is provided that the members of The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools shall consist of the Archbishop of Sydney for the time being who chall be President and twelve other persons appointed by Syn6d as therein provided and two persons appointed by the Archbishop of whom one shall be a clergyman and one a lay person who shall hold office for three years.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to increase the number of persons who may be appointed by the Archbishop from time to time.

NOW the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of such Synod hereby ordains and directs as follows:

- 1 This Ordinance may be cited as "The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 Amending Ordinance, 1961."
- In this Ordinance "Principal Ordinance" means The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 as amended aforesaid.
- 3. The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance, 1947-1961."
- 4. Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "two persons appointed by the Archbishop of whom one

The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Church of England Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 Amending Ordinance 1961.

shall be a clergyman" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three persons appointed by the Archbishop from time to time of whom two shall be clergymen."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ATHOL R. RICHARDSON,
Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the Twenty-ninth day of May, 1961.

W. L. J. HUTCHISON, Secretary.

I assent to this Ordinance.

29 / 5 / 61.

HUGH SYDNEY, Archbishop of Sydney.